504120602 12/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4167272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD WACHSBERG	09/13/2016
CHARLES WACHSBERG	09/13/2016
JOEL EDWARDS	09/13/2016
DEREK SANDERSON	09/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APOLLO LABORATORIES INC.	
Street Address:	1 APOLLO PLACE	
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M3J OH2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15230098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)238-7251

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-238-7852

Email: mmoores@hfglobalip.com HAUKAAS FORTIUS PLLC **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 5100 EDEN AVE. Address Line 2: SUITE 303

Address Line 4: EDINA, MINNESOTA 55436

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 526.001US1 MICHAEL HAUKAAS NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: / Michael Haukaas / **DATE SIGNED:** 12/02/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=526-001US1 Assignment#page1.tif source=526-001US1_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 040495 FRAME: 0177 504120602

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

Richard WACHSBERG. Charles WACHSBERG, Joel EDWARDS, and Derek SANDERSON;

having an address of c/o 1 Apollo Place, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M3J OH2, have made certain new and useful inventions and certain improvements as described and set forth below;

Whereas, Apollo Laboratories Inc., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the country of Canada and having a place of business at 1 Apollo Place, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M3J 0H2 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefor, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, the undersigned inventors, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in the invention entitled

ORAL CARE COMPOSITIONS

and described in United States Patent Application No. 15/230,098 filed August 5, 2016, and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States patent application(s); and hereby authorize the Attorney(s) for ASSIGNEE to append this ASSIGNMENT document with application numbers and filing dates of any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries resulting from the filing of said United States patent application(s). I/We request the Commissioner of Patents issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention(s) set forth in said application(s) to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that ASSIGNEE may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I/We will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by ASSIGNEE.

I/We do hereby agree that upon request and without further consideration I/We and our respective executors and legal representatives will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives or nominees any facts known to Me/Us respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings. sign and deliver all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 040495 FRAME: 0178

IN WITNESS WHER	EOF LaRichard/WACHSBERG, have h	ereby caused this ASSIGNMENT to be gned
777		
	A	Richard WACHSBERG
WITNESSED BY		
	Signature	Signature
	- Hungo Smalage	1
	Print Name	Print Name
		ereby causad this ASSIGNMENT to be signed
this <u>\</u> day of _	September 2046	
	The state of the s	
*		Charles WACHSBERG
WITNESSED BY (
	Signature	Signature
	SUMA SHUME	T ONSTO CAROLI
	Print Name	Print Name
IN WITNESS WHER 13 day of \$2	EOF, I, Joel EDWARDS, have hereby o	caused this ASSIGNMENT to be signed this
(a)rea)ecemen ya)		Joel EDWARDS
WITNESSED BY	Signature	
	LUNION SHUAM	
	Print Name	Print Name
IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I, Derek SANDERSON, have here	eby caused this ASSIGNMENT to be signed this
	plember 2016.	*.&*********************************
		DI Sandisson
		Derek SANDERSON
WITNESSED BY		
	Signature	Signature
	HUMBA SHAMPAL	
	Driest Mounts	Print Morrie

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 12/02/2016